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Retired Government Employees in Life Insurance Corporation

J  Shri Parulekar:
\ Shri S. M. Banerjee:

W ill the Minister of Finance be
■ pleased to state:

(a) whether some re tired G overnm ent officials have been employed in

.L ife Insurance Corporation;

(b) if so, the total num ber employed since the form ation of the Corporation; and

(e) the posts held by them at
^present?

The Minister of Finance (Shri Morarji Desai): (a) to (c). The re ­
tired Government officials employed by the Life Insurance Corporation since its formation, together w ith the posts held by them at present, are indicated in a statem ent laid on the

' Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix III, annoxurc No. 3].
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Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes

1AA8 f shriB* c * Mullick:
\  Shri Siddiah:

Will the Minister of Home Affain be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 716 on the
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3rd March, 1960 and state whether any of the six candidates selected for the posts of A ssistant Commissioner fo r Scheduled Castes and Scheduled T ribes belong to Scheduled Castes fo r Scheduled Tribes?

The Deputy Minister of Home
Affairs (Shrimati Alva): No, Sir.

School Buildings in Delhi

1449. Shri Ram Garib: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to 'Unstarred Question No. 552 on the 29th February, 1960 and state:

(a) the names of the 48 schools of Delhi for which pucca buildings are proposed to be constructed together
w ith their construction programmes;

(b) whether Government propose to allow private agencies such as D.A.V., Ram jas and S.D. and Dayal Singh
T rust etc., to start schools in Governm ent colonies;

(c) whether any request has been received by Government from any of them for allotment of land for the purpose; and

(d) if so, from whom and where?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K.
L. Shrimali): (a) A statem ent is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 4].

(b) There is no restriction on the opening of schools by private agencies in Government colonies.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) The question does not arise.

Skilled Employees in Ordnance
Factories

1450. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minis te r of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the num ber of skilled employees
w orking in the Ordnance Factories in 1959; and

(b) the num ber which is permanent and the num ber which is temporary?
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The Minister of Defence (Shri Krishna Menon): (a) and (b). The num ber of employees in the Ordnance Factories classed as skilled workers as on 31-12-1959 was 3832. 1174 of them
were permanent and 2658 were tem ­
porary.

12 hrs. /

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

Plane crash near Banaras

Shri S. M. Banerjee (Kanpur): Sir, Under Rule 197, I beg to call the attention of the Minister of Transport and Communications to the following
m atter of urgent public importance and I request that he may make a statement thereon:—

“Plane crash near Banaras on the 23rd March, 1960, resulting in the death of three French nationals.”

The Minister of Transport and Communications (Dr. P. Subbarayan):
Sir, a French registered Piper Apache aircraft, FjBAFH, crashed soon after getting airborne, at Varanasi Aerodrome at 14 23 hours 1ST on 23rd March, 1960. The three occupants, Pilot Codet, a navigator and a lady passenger, were killed and the a ircraft was destroyed by fire. All the persons killed are reported to be French nationals. The a ircraft crashed approximately 600 yards west of the Control Tower.

Shri B. B. Roy, Deputy Chief Engineer, Civil Aviation Training Centre, Allahabad, has been instructed to proceed immediately and conduct a preliminary investigation at the site.
The accident has also boon reported on telephone to the French Embassy.
It is understood that an officer from the French Embassy has also proceeded to Varanasi. Further details of the accident are awaited, and I

